
 
Board Meeting of  
October 14, 2015 

 
 
To:   Board Of Education 
 
From:   Randall Booker, Superintendent 
 
Subject: Approve and Ratify Special Education Contracts and Agreements 
 
 
 

A. Approve one amendment to an Independent Contractor’s Agreement with 
Linda Beach Preschool to provide nonpublic services to one student, effective 
October 15, 2015 through June 30, 2016 at a total cost not to exceed $4,295. 
Funding:  Special Education 
 

B. Approve one Independent Service Agreement and one Master Contract with 
Stem3 Academy to provide nonpublic services to one student, effective 
October 15, 2015 through June 30, 2016 at a total cost not to exceed 
$117,842.85. Funding:  Special Education 
 

C. Approve one reimbursement to parents of one student for nonpublic services, 
effective June 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015 at a total cost not to 
exceed $ 16,990. Funding:  Special Education 
 

D. Ratify 2015-16 Independent Contractor Agreement between Piedmont Unified 

SD and Julie Greenfield for health service trainer services. Cost: Not to 

exceed 100 hours at $50/hr. Funding: Special Education 

E. Ratify 2015-16 Independent Contractor Agreement between Piedmont Unified 
SD and Sahar Nouredini for Health Service Trainer services. Cost: Not to 
exceed 100 hours at $50/hr. Funding: Special Education 

 


